P R O D U C T  D AT A  S H E E T
CONTROL BOX
CB9 CARELINE®
Features:
• Connection of max. 4 actuators, type LA31/LA31R
 and LA34/ LA34R, via 4-pole DIN sockets
• Extremely compact design
• Mains voltage: 100/120/230V AC 50-60 Hz

tables and desks, where parallel drive and/or
memory functions are required. Please consult the
ordering example for a detailed description of the
article number.
1) The combination of LA34R/CB9”PX” is only
available as a special article.
AC and AF: Means common measurement on CH1, CH2,
 CH3 and and CH4. If the total current exceeds 5A all
 channels will be cut off.
AD and AG: Means a common current measurement on
 CH1+2. The current will be cut off when the total
 current on both channels reaches approx. 3.4A.
 Note: CH1+2 = RA40 connection and CH3+4 = LA31/
 LA34 connection.
AS: Means an individual current measurement on CH1,
 CH2, CH3 and CH4. The current will be cut off only
 when the current on one channel reaches approx. 4A.
 Max. current available from the CB9 transformer is
 approx. 6.5 A.
Example of no protection: If you have CH1 = 3A, CH2 =
3A, CH3 = 3A => 9A in total there is no EOP of the channels
and the CB is overloaded!
Px: Means Electronic Overload Protection via a pulse
measurement.
Options (have to be stated separately):
• Can be mounted on the LA31
• Customised software may be ordered. Please see
 the guidelines for design of special software!
Usage:
• Duty cycle: Max. 10% or 2 min. continuous use
 followed by 18 min. not in use
• Ambient temperature: +5° to +40°C
• Compatible with the Rotary actuator, RA40 (only
 AD type)
• Compatible with up to max. 4 actuators, type
 LA31/LA31R and LA34/LA34R, via 4-pole DIN
 sockets
• Medically approved according to EN 60601-1/
 UL 60601-1
CARELINE® CB9
Precautions:
LA34 fast motor is not compatible with any standard versions of CB9, due to high current consumption. For use of
LA34 standard motor and small motor always use a CB9 with EAS.
Additionally, actuators with reed switch may not be connected to AC, AD, AE, AF, AG or AH types because of a
conflict between the CB-signal wires and the reed wires.
Note: The tolerance between the mounting holes is +/- 0.5 mm.
CB9 CARELINE®
Ordering example:
 NOTE:
 State separately if CB9 and LA31 are to be mounted together.
Mains cable
Careline, LINAK connector, without earth:    Black   Grey
10 = Straight, EU, straight mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015185   0015196
11 = Coiled, EU, straight mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015186   0015197
13 = Straight, UK, angled mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015193
14 = Straight, Japan, straight mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015192   0015253
15 = Straight, USA, straight mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015194
17 = Straight, Aus, straight mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015239   0015264
19 = Without cable
Careline, LINAK connector, with earth:    Black   Grey
1A = Straight, EU, angled mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015183   0015184
1B = Coiled, EU, angled mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015191   0015198
1D = Straight, UK, angled mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015275
1F = Straight, USA, straight mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015195
1G = Straight, CH, straight mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015242
1H = Straight, Aus, straight mains-plug-end and straight CB-end  0015241
1J = Without cable
Careline, mains cut-off, non-detachable, without earth:   Black   Grey
F0 = Straight, EU (only CB9-trafo)     00WP039C00-00
Careline, mains cut-off, non-detachable, with earth:   Black   Grey
FA = Straight, EU (only CB9-trafo)     00WP039C00-0A
Mains voltage
0 = CB9 transformer 230V
1 = CB9 transformer 120V
2 = CB9 transformer 100V
3 = CB18 transformer 230V (only AF, AG, AH or AS-functionality )
4 = CB18 transformer 120V (only AF, AG, AH or AS-functionality)
5 = CB18 transformer 100V (only AF, AG, AH or AS-functionality)
Fuse cover
0 = No
1 = Yes (not available together with X0WP039C00-xx)
Battery
0 = No battery
A = Con. for ext. 24V bat. and internal charger (only AC, AD, AE, AF, AG or AH func. and not with mains cut-off)
B = Con. for ext. 24V bat. (no internal charger) (only AC, AD, AE, AF, AG or AH functionality)
Colour
+ = Grey
- = Black
No. of channels 1 - 4
Functionality
Without microprocessor (analog)
Flame Classifications
0 = HB
1 = V0
IP degree
4 = IPx4
6 = IPx6
Plastic housing
1 = Careline (no mains-indicator and no fuse-cover if mains cut-off)
Type CB9
AS-func. Is not for
new designs.
Please use AC-func.
Instead!
  Compatibel  Only with
  with rotary  CB18
 Current cut-off actuator  EAS transformer
AS  4,1A on all ch.    X
AC  5,0A on all ch.   X
AD  3,4A on ch.1 & 2  X X
AE    X
AF  5,0A on all ch.   X X
AG  3,4A on ch.1 & 2   X X
AH    X X
With microprocessor (with memory)
  Impuls drive  EAS
PM Single
PN Single, alternative funct. X

support (related to simple EAS design).
BA1800 - External battery box
Ordering example:
BA18 0 0 - 0200 0 0 0
1 0 = Not used
0 = Not used
Cable type:  0 = Standard
 1 = CB7 (Only IPx1, 700 mm)
- = Not used
Cabel length:  From 200 mm to 1300 mm with steps of 50 mm
- = Not used
IP Protection:  0 = IPx1
 1 = IPx5
 2 = IPx6
Colour:  0 = Black
 1 = Grey
Type: BA18
-